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Montage- und Betriebsanleitung 

Art.-Nr.: 13690 

Pelletfackel Apollo 
 

  

 

Bevor Sie dieses Gerät in Betrieb nehmen, lesen Sie bitte diese Montage- und 
Gebrauchsanleitung sorgfältig durch. 

Bewahren Sie diese Gebrauchsanleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen gut auf. 
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2. Sicherheitshinweise 

Bitte beachten Sie folgende Symbol-Hinweise: 

 

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise: 

 

Achtung! Diese Pelletfackel, insbesondere das Glasrohr, wird sehr heiß und darf während 
des Betriebes nicht bewegt oder berührt werden! Nicht in geschlossenen Räumen 
oder in der Nähe von brennbaren Gegenständen benutzen! 

Achtung! Zum Anzünden oder Wiederanzünden keinen Spiritus oder Benzin verwenden! 
Nur Anzündhilfen entsprechend DIN-EN1860-3 aus dem Handel verwenden! 

Achtung! Kinder und Haustiere fernhalten 

• Tragen Sie beim Befeuern Grillhandschuhe. 

• Lassen Sie die Pelletfackel vor dem Reinigen völlig abkühlen! Es besteht ansonsten 
Verbrennungsgefahr. Tragen Sie zur Sicherheit trotzdem feuerfeste Handschuhe. 

Warnhinweise! Beachten! 
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• Die Pelletfackel muss während des Betriebes auf stabilem, ebenem und nicht brennba-
rem Boden stehen! 

• Verwenden Sie niemals Wasser zum Löschen des Feuers! 

• Das Gerät nicht auf überdachten Flächen oder in geschlossenen Räumen benutzen! 

• Lassen Sie die heiße Pelletfackel nicht unbeaufsichtigt! 

• Die Pelletfackel nicht in die Nähe von Eingängen und viel begangenen Gebieten auf-
stellen! 

• Keine Kleidung mit weiten Ärmeln tragen! 

• Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit Verpackungsfolien spielen! Erstickungsgefahr! 

• Verwenden Sie keine Farblösemittel oder Verdünnungen, um das Gerät zu reinigen! 

• Nehmen Sie die Pelletfackel nicht bei Unwetter oder Regen in Betrieb! Dies könnte zu 
Beschädigung des Glasrohrs führen! 

• Benutzen Sie die Fackel nicht, wenn das Glasrohr beschädigt ist! 

• Berühren Sie das Gerät während des Betriebs nicht! Verbrennungsgefahr! 

3. Aufstellhinweise 

 

Die Mindestabstände von 120cm zur Fackel sind zu gewährleisten. 

Die Pelletfackel darf nur im Außenbereich oder in gut belüfteten Räumen betrieben werden. 
Bei einem gut belüfteten Raum müssen mindestens 25% der Umschließungsfläche offen sein. 

Die Umschließungsfläche ist die Summe aller Wandflächen. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4. Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung 

Die Pelletfackel darf ausschließlich zur Befeuerung mit Holzpellets (siehe Punkt 8) eingesetzt 
werden. Es müssen dabei alle Vorgaben dieser Anleitung eingehalten werden. 

Nur für den privaten Gebrauch! 

Die Verwendung von Pelletfackeln darf nicht zum Zweck der Abfallbeseitigung erfolgen. 

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur, wie in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben. 
Jede andere Benutzung gilt als nicht bestimmungsgemäß und kann zu Sachschäden oder 
Personenschäden führen. 

Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden die durch einen nicht bestimmungsgemä-
ßen Gebrauch des Produktes verursacht worden sind! 

 

Decke 

W
a

n
d
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5. Umwelt und Entsorgungsmaßnahmen 

• Achten Sie auf Sauberkeit und Sicherheit beim Umgang mit der Pelletfackel und bei 
der Entsorgung von Reststoffen. 

• Den Restabfall grundsätzlich nur in dafür vorgesehenen Gefäßen aus Metall bzw. 
nichtbrennbaren Materialien entsorgen. 

 

6. Montage-Vorbereitung 

 

 

• Lesen Sie die Montageanleitung sorgfältig durch und folgen Sie den Montageschritten. 

• Nehmen Sie sich ausreichend Zeit für den Zusammenbau. 

• Schaffen Sie sich ein Arbeitsflächen von ca. 2 – 3 m². 

• Entnehmen Sie die Teile aus der Verpackung und prüfen vor der Montage die Vollstän-
digkeit der einzelnen Teile. 

• Es wurde jede Anstrengung in der Fertigungsstätte unternommen, um scharfe Kanten 
an diesem Gerät zu vermeiden. Gehen Sie mit den Einzelteilen vorsichtig um, damit 
Unfälle bzw. Verletzungen während des Aufbaues und der Inbetriebnahme vermieden 
werden. 

• Arbeiten Sie gegeben falls zu zweit. 

• Legen Sie sich das benötigte Werkzeug in Reichweite. 

• Ziehen Sie erst nach der kompletten Montage des Gerätes alle Schraubverbindungen 
fest an. 

• Sollte trotz Kontrolle im Werk etwas fehlen, kontaktieren Sie unseren Kundendienst 
(letzte Seite). 

• Kleine technische Änderungen des Gerätes, insbesondere in Bezug auf den Inhalt des 
Befestigungsmaterials müssen wir uns vorbehalten. 

• Einige Teile sind werkstechnisch bereits mit anderen Teilen vormontiert.  
 

Aufbauzeit 

ca. 20min. 
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7. Stückliste 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bitte beachten Sie, dass wir uns kleine werkstechnische Änderungen 
bezüglich des Befestigungsmaterials vorbehalten müssen. 

 

 

 

Glasrohr 1 

Deckel 

Glasrohr 2 

Halterung 

Brennkörper 

Aschebehälter 

Fußhälfte 2x 

M5x10 
12 Stück 

Verbindungsstück 
2 Stück 

Schraubendreher 
1 Stück 

Scheibe 
4 Stück 
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8. Montage 

 

 

 

 

Schritt 1 

Halten Sie die beiden Fußhälften 
aneinander und montieren Sie die 
Schrauben mit der Verbindungs-
platte (Schrauben noch nicht fest-
ziehen). Stellen Sie den Fuß jetzt 
auf eine gerade Fläche, richten Sie 
die Fußhälften zueinander aus und 
ziehen Sie jetzt die Schrauben an. 

Benötigte Teile 

Schraube M5x10   8x 

Scheibe     4x 

Verbindungsplatte   2x 

Schritt 2 

Montieren Sie die Halterung am 
Brennkörper. 

Benötigte Teile 

Schraube M5x10  4x 



 Art. Nr.: 13690 Pelletfackel Apollo 

Seite 7 von 21 

 

 

 

 

 
   

 

 

 

Schritt 3 

Setzen Sie das Glasrohr 2 ein. Das 
funktioniert am besten mit einer 
Drehbewegung. 

Schritt 4 

Montieren Sie den Deckel und den 
Aschebehälter 
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Die Pelletfackel ist nun betriebsbereit! 

Vor Inbetriebnahme des Gerätes die Sicherheitshinweise 
und Hinweise zum Anzünden der Fackel sorgfältig lesen! 

Bitte beachten Sie, dass wir uns kleine werkstechnische Änderungen 
bezüglich des Befestigungsmaterials vorbehalten müssen. 

 

  

Schritt 5 

Setzen Sie das Glasrohr 1 ein. 
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9. Brennstoff 

Die Pelletfackel wird mit Holzpellets mit folgenden Eigenschaften betrieben: 

• Entsprechend den Normen EN-ISO 17828 / EN 15210-1 

• ENplusA1-zertifiziert 

• Länge: 15-40mm 

• Durchmesser: Ø6mm 

• Feuchtigkeit: max 10% 

• Dichte: 600-750kg/m3 

• Mindestheizwert: 4,6kWh/kg 

• Rohmaterial: nur natürliches Holz – vorzugsweise 100% Weichholz 

10. Hinweise zum Anzünden des Gerätes 

 

 

• Solange Sie durch das Pelletrohr noch keine Glut sehen können, können Sie je-
derzeit Pellets nachfüllen.  

• Falls Sie durch das Pelletrohr bereits Glut sehen können, sollte Sie keine Pellets 
mehr nachfüllen, da Sie das Feuer dadurch ersticken könnten. 

• Sollte das Feuer erlöschen, lassen Sie die Pelletfackel vor dem Wiederentzün-
den vollständig auskühlen. 

11. Reinigung und Pflege 

Zur Erhaltung des schönen Aussehens ist natürlich eine gelegentliche Reinigung erforderlich. 
Verwenden Sie kein Scheuermittel. 
 

• Benutzen Sie niemals Wasser um die heiße Pelletfackel abzukühlen. 

• Für die normale Reinigung reicht ein Spültuch und Wasser mit einem handelsüblichen 
Spülmittel. 

12. Lagerung: 

• Schützen Sie das Gerät vor Nässe und Unwetter. 

• Decken Sie das Gerät gegeben falls nach völliger Abkühlung mit einer dafür geeigne-
ten Hülle ab. 

  

 

1. Befüllen Sie das Pelletrohr mit den unter 8. beschriebenen Pellets. 
2. Nehmen Sie das Glasrohr 1 ab. 
3. Legen Sie einen Grillanzünder in den Brennraum und entzünden Sie diesen mit 

einem langen Streichholz oder einem Stabfeuerzeug. 
4. Warten Sie, bis sich eine Flamme gebildet hat und die Pellets entzündet sind 
5. Setzen Sie das Glasrohr auf. Benutzen Sie hierfür feuerfeste Handschuhe. 
6. Die Flamme wird nun Stück für Stück wachsen. 
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13. Entsorgung 

Nach einer Außerbetriebsetzung des Geräts ist dieses umweltfreundlich zu entsorgen. 

Befolgen Sie dabei die lokalen Vorschriften bei der Entsorgung. 

Das Gerät besteht zum Großteil aus Edelstahl und aus unterschiedlichen Anteilen von ande-
ren Materialien. 

• Metallische Werkstoffe gelten allgemein als uneingeschränkt recyclingfähig. Trennen 
Sie die Bauteile zur Verwertung z. B. nach folgenden Kategorien: 
➢ Stahl und Eisen, Aluminium, Buntmetall 
➢ Kunststoffe 
➢ Glas 

• Für die Verpackungsmaterialien nehmen Sie bei Bedarf Kontakt mit einem Entsor-
gungsfachbetrieb auf. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Service Hotline: ACTIVA Grillküche GmbH – Papiermühlweg 18 – 95100 Selb 
Tel.: 09287 9560970 

Montag – Freitag von 9:00 bis 17:00 Uhr 
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Instruction Manual 

Model: 13690 

Pellet Heater Apollo 
 

  

 

WARNING: FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY OR IN AMPLY VENTILATED AREAS! 

PLEASE KEEP THE MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE! 

Please take some time to read this manual carefully before you use it for the first time. 
In this way you can make the best use of your appliance in conditions of safety and ef-

ficiency 
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15. Warnings 

 
Read the instructions carefully and follow the prompts. This manual is manufactured by 
the manufacturer and is a large part of the product. Compliance with the instructions 
contained in this note results in safe, efficient operation of people and businesses, and 
ensures long-term functional availability and long life. The manufacturer is not liable for any 
compensation at the time of use. 
 

16. Safety 

The appliance has been designed to minimize the risks for the user and maintenance 
personnel. During the project, it was not technically possible to completely eliminate 
the causes of risk, therefore it is absolutely necessary to comply with the following 
instructions. 
 

The use of the appliance is prohibited to children and unassisted disabled 
people. 
It is forbidden to tamper with the safety or adjustment devices and any 
other modification without the manufacturer's authorization. 
The use of the appliance as an incinerator or in any case the use in a 
different way for which it was built is prohibited. 
It is forbidden to place rags or clothes to be dried on the appliance, any 
drying racks must be placed at a minimum distance of 1.2 meters from the 
appliance in order to avoid fire hazards. 
It is forbidden to operate the appliance if the glass of the combustion 
chamber is broken. 
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It is forbidden to clean the glass and all hot parts while the appliance is in 
operation. 
It is forbidden to touch the appliance while it is running or in any case when 
it is not completely cooled as some parts (handle, glass, etc.) could 
cause burns. If necessary, use protective clothing (example: gloves, etc.). 
It is forbidden to put flammable materials near the appliance (example: 
bags of pellets, flammable liquids, etc.). 
 
 
Children must not play with the appliance even if it is turned off. 
Cleaning and maintenance is intended to be carried out by the user 
or by qualified personnel.  
 
WARNING 
Do not use the appliance under rain, the glass protections may break 
when they suddenly encounter water. Always turn off the appliance 
while it rains. Do not spray any liquid on the glass while the appliance 
is running. The glass is extremely hot during operation, do not try to 
touch it and keep children away from the appliance. Always make sure 
that the equipment is in a stable position. The glass protections could 
break if the appliance falls to the ground. Do not use the appliance if the 
glass is broken or damaged. 
 
CAUTION 
Some parts of this product can become very hot and cause burns. Particular 
attention must be paid where children and vulnerable people are present. 
 
During and immediately after operation, the appliance is extremely hot. 
 
NEVER touch the appliance during or immediately after operation. 
 
NEVER move the appliance during this time. 
 
 

17. Shipping and Stocking 

The body of the appliance must always be moved in a vertical position. 
Particular attention must be paid to ensuring that the glass and all delicate 
parts are preserved from mechanical impacts that compromise its integrity 
and correct functioning. 
The appliance and any accessories such as steel, glass or stone cladding must 
be stored in closed and humidity-free rooms. Do not stack the appliances one on 
top of the other. Handle with care the boxes containing the appliances. 
It is not recommended to keep the product in stock for excessively long periods. 
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18. Installation Instructions 

 
The installation and assembly of the appliance must be carried out carefully following 
the instructions and in full compliance with the state and local reference standards . An 
installation that does not comply with the provisions of the regulations can cause 
damage to people, animals or things. In this case The manufacturer declares 
itself relieved of any responsibility. 
 

ATTENTION: if the indications given in this booklet are not respected and 
/ or if the installation is not in a workmanlike manner and / or if the 
provisions in force on the matter are not respected, this can occur 
dangerous conditions both for things and for people. 
 
 
Pellet heater is an open hearth combustion appliance intended exclusively for outdoor 
use or in partially closed rooms such as porches, pergolas. The positioning of the ap-
pliance must take place on a leveled surface with adequate load capacity in relation 
to the weight of the appliance. If necessary, redistribute the weight evenly by placing 
an adequately sized fireproof platform between the floor and the appliance. 
 
ATTENTION: the appliance must be installed perfectly perpendicular to the ground. 
 
The appliance has been designed to work with favorable climatic conditions, in case 
of particularly adverse conditions (strong wind, intense rain, snow) it is not recom-
mended to use the appliance. 
 
Installation of the appliance in unsuitable rooms with insufficient ventilation 
(where the correct evacuation of combustion products is not guaranteed) is 
not allowed. It is forbidden to place the device in environments with an 
explosive atmosphere. 
 
The combustion products generated by the appliance must be evacuated 
directly into the atmosphere, these are not very visible but very hot and 
therefore can cause burns. 
It is absolutely forbidden to obstruct the smoke outlets of the appliance with 
protective nets or anything else since they could cause serious 
malfunctions of the appliance. 
It is absolutely forbidden to connect the end of the appliance to pipes or 
flues to convey combustion products elsewhere. 
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Important Safety Rules 
 

For use outdoors or in amply ventilated areas. 
An amply ventilated area must have a minimum of 25% 
of the surface area open. 
The surface area is the sum of the walls surface. 
The use of this appliance in enclosed areas can be 
dangerous and is PROHIBITED. 
Children and adults should be aware of the high 
operating temperatures of areas above the post when 
operating this appliance. Children should be carefully 
supervised when in the vicinity of the appliance. 
NEVER hang anything, including clothes or any other 
flammable items, on this appliance. 
DO NOT operate this appliance unless it is fully 
assembled with its reflector in place. 
Respect the minimum clearances from combustible 
materials. 

 
The installation distances must be respected for safety and fire prevention. 
If the floor is made of flammable material, for example: (wood, carpet, 
rubber, plastic), it is mandatory to provide for the use of adequately sized 
floorboards (sheet metal, glass). It is prohibited to place flammable 
materials near the appliance (example: bags of pellets, flammable 
liquids, etc.). 

 

 

 

 

Ceiling/Overhang 

W
a
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19. Part List 
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20. Assembly 

Instruction before assembly 
 
Required Tools: Adjustable Spanners / Wrenches 
Before assembly, make sure all packing material and any transmit protection must be 
moved. Small deviations in equipment may occur. 

 
Please remove out all glass parts slowly and carefully. 
Caution: Do not touch the appliance surface while it is working! 
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21. User Guide 

We remind you that the use of the appliance by children is prohibited. The external 
parts of the appliance, when it is turned on, are very hot, especially the glass and 
the door; therefor provide for appropriate measures or protections against accidental 
contact and fire hazards. 

 
 

The Pellet  

 
The fuel used is called pellet, which is pressed wood sawdust granules. 
By using only quality pellets, an almost neutral environmental impact in terms of CO2 
is obtained, a high efficiency and less ash accumulation inside the appliance. 
 
Below are the reference parameters of a good quality pellet: 
 

• Approved according to NEN-EN-ISO 17828/ NEN-EN 15210-1 

• Just use certified pellets – ENplusA1  

• Length: 15- 40 mm 

• Diameter: 6 mm 

• Maximum moisture content: 10% 

• Density: 600 – 750 kg/m3 

• Minimum calorific value: 4,6 kWh / Kg 

• Raw material: only natural wood - preferably 100% softwood  
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The use of the appliance as an incinerator or in any case the use in a different 
way for which it was built is prohibited. 

It is forbidden to use other types of fuel for powering or switching on the appli-
ance. 

The use of any pellet other than that indicated is prohibited. The use of fuel that 
does not comply with the above specifications, in addition to immediately void-
ing the appliance warranty, can create dangerous situations.  

 

 

Preliminary Check up 
 

All preliminary checks must be performed at the first ignition or after a long 
period of inactivity. 
Check that the positioning of the appliance respects the safety distances. 
Check that there are no flammable materials near the appliance. For safety distances 
see Paragraph 18 
 
In case of an ignition after a long period of inactivity, all parts of the brazier, the glass 
and the fan area, must have previously been inspected and cleaned of ash and dust. 
 
Check that there are no flammable materials inside the combustion chamber (docu-
mentation, cables, paper, etc.) 
 
 
 

22. Start 

After unpacking the appliance, prepare all accessories nearby. 

Before starting the ignition phase it is advisable to carry out preliminary checks: 
 

• Check that the positioning of the appliance respects the safety distances. 

• Check that the appliance has no obstructions on the top near the smoke outlet. 

• Check that the appliance is positioned flat, stable and perfectly vertical 

 

Once the device is turned on, the pellet load must be completely burned according to 
the cycle and the process must not be interrupted. 
 

NOTE 
During the first ignition, the appliance will exhale, for a few hours, the smell of paint. 
Recall that these odors are annoying but are not harmful. 
After each operating cycle, it is normal for a minimum residual amount of ash to remain 
in the tank, which must be removed before starting the next cycle. 
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23. Cleaning and Maintenance 

Intro 
Since your appliance is pellet-powered, it requires regular general checking and 
cleaning. Regular maintenance ensures smooth operation and optimal performance. 
The user must periodically take care of cleaning the appliance as indicated in this manual. 

 
Since your appliance is pellet-powered, it requires regular general checking 
and cleaning. Regular maintenance ensures smooth operation and optimal 
performance. 
 
The user must periodically take care of cleaning the appliance as indicated in this 
manual. 

For external cleaning do not use aggressive or abrasive products. 

 

 

Cleaning and Maintenance 
 

Unless otherwise specified, the operations listed below are mandatory and cannot 
be postponed beyond the time indicated. 
 

ATTENTION: if an ash vacuum cleaner is used, make sure that there are no embers still 
lit and that the ash is cold. 
 
Clean the glass when deemed appropriate, using a cotton cloth or kitchen paper with a spe-
cific glass cleaner for stoves and fireplaces that you will find from your dealer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Service Hotline: ACTIVA Grillküche GmbH – Papiermühlweg 18 – 95100 Selb, Germany 
Tel.: +499287 9560970 

Monday - Friday from 9 AM to 5 PM 
 


